allowance for expected credit losses at 30 June 2021 (30 June 2020: £nil).

The Company’s loan to subsidiary undertaking is subject to IFRS 9’s expected credit loss model. This loan is considered to
be high risk, and therefore the impairment review is determined as a lifetime expected credit loss. Applying the expected
credit loss model resulted in the recognition of a loss allowance of £3,380k at 30 June 2021 (2020: £6,780k). See Note 13
for further details.

Interest rate risk of financial assets
The following table shows, by currency, the effective interest rates the Group has received on its cash and cash equivalents
during the year.

Year ended
30 June 2021

£000

Year ended
30 June 2020

£000

Cash and cash equivalents
Floating rate – GBP 0.31% 1.30%
Floating rate – EUR 0.00% 0.00%
Floating rate – USD 0.02% 0.42%

The following table considers the impact of a change of the Sterling interest rate of +/– 100 basis points, assuming all other
variables remain constant. If these changes were to occur the figures in the table reflect the impact on loss before tax. The
analysis covers financial instruments subject to variable interest rates and interest receivable.

Year ended
30 June 2021

£000

Year ended
30 June 2020

£000

1% increase in Sterling interest rate 198 86
1% decrease in Sterling interest rate (198) (86)

Financial assets at amortised cost
Group

2021
£000

2020
£000

Trade receivables 361 393
Other receivables 1,111 180
Cash and cash equivalents 34,037 15,434

35,509 16,007

85 Diurnal Group plc – Annual Report 2021

19 Financial instruments continued
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Group

2021
£000

2020
£000

Trade payables 1,728 807
Other payables 119 59
Accrued expenses 2,258 1,634

4,105 2,500

The Directors consider there to be no material difference between the carrying value and the fair value of the financial assets
and financial liabilities classified as held at amortised cost.

20 Capital commitments
The Group had no material capital commitments at the year ended 30 June 2021 or 30 June 2020.

21 Lease commitments
The Group’s total commitments under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

2021 2020

Land and
 buildings

£000
Other
£000

Land and
 buildings

£000
Other
£000

Not later than one year 86 1 84 1
Later than one year but not later than five years 14 — 14 2

100 1 98 3